

SUPREME COURT COPY

No. S180720

(Court of Appeal, Second Appellate Dist., Div. Five. No. B215788)
(County of Los Angeles Super. Ct. No. BS116362)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SAVE THE PLASTIC BAG COALITION,
an unincorporated association

PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT

v.

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH,
a municipal corporation

DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAR 24 2010

**SAVE THE PLASTIC BAG COALITION'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

STEPHEN L. JOSEPH

State Bar No.189234

350 Bay Street, Suite 100-328

San Francisco, CA 94133

Phone: (415) 577-6660

Fax: (415) 869-5380

E-mail: sljoseph.law@earthlink.net

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT
SAVE THE PLASTIC BAG COALITION

No. S180720

(Court of Appeal, Second Appellate Dist., Div. Five. No. B215788)
(County of Los Angeles Super. Ct. No. BS116362)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SAVE THE PLASTIC BAG COALITION,
an unincorporated association

PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT

v.

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH,
a municipal corporation

DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT

**SAVE THE PLASTIC BAG COALITION'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

STEPHEN L. JOSEPH

State Bar No.189234

350 Bay Street, Suite 100-328

San Francisco, CA 94133

Phone: (415) 577-6660

Fax: (415) 869-5380

E-mail: sljoseph.law@earthlink.net

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT
SAVE THE PLASTIC BAG COALITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	1
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY STATED THE LAW REGARDING STANDING	11
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY STATED THE “FAIR ARGUMENT” TEST	15
III. THIS COURT CANNOT ESTABLISH LEGAL THRESHOLDS OF SIGNIFICANCE	17
IV. THE COURT OF APPEAL FOUND THAT THE CITY’S INITIAL STUDY LACKED ANY DATA AND WAS UTTERLY INADEQUATE	18
V. THE CITY SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO PREPARE A NEW INITIAL STUDY	19
VI. JUSTICE MOSK’S DISSENT IS A PLEA TO BEND THE RULES FOR A “SMALL CITY” THAT “BELIEVES” IT IS DOING THE RIGHT THING IN CHALLENGING ECONOMIC TIMES	20
VII. THE EIR PROCESS IS WELL UNDERWAY	22
VIII. THE GREEN CITIES MEA HAS NOW BEEN PUBLISHED	24
IX. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION AT THIS STAGE WOULD SERVE NO USEFUL PURPOSE	27
CONCLUSION	28
WORD COUNT	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Board of Social Welfare v. Los Angeles County</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 98	11
<i>Bozung v. Local Agency Formation Commission</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 263	14
<i>Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc. v. City of Colton</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 1133	13
<i>Citizens' Com. to Save Our Village v. City of Claremont</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1157	16
<i>Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432	11
<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. California Resources Agency</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 98	19
<i>County Sanitation District No. 2 v. County of Kern</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1544	3, 18
<i>Environmental Protection and Information Center v. California Dept. of Forestry and Fire Protection</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 459	11
<i>Friends of "B" Street v. City of Hayward</i> (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 988	19
<i>Gentry v. City of Murrieta</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1359	20
<i>Green v. Obledo</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 126	11
<i>Leonoff v. Monterey County Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1337	19

<i>Mejia v. City of Los Angeles (California Home Development, LLC)</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 322	15
<i>People v. County of Kern</i> (1974) 39 Cal. App.3d 830	28
<i>Quail Botanical Gardens Foundation, Inc. v. City of Encinitas</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1597	16
<i>San Franciscans for Reasonable Growth v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 61	19
<i>Stanislaus Audubon Society, Inc. v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 14	16
<i>Sundstrom v. County of Mendocino</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 296	2, 18
<i>Vedanta Society of So. California v. California Quartet, Ltd.</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 517	7
<i>Waste Management v. County of Alameda</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1223	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

California Pub. Res. Code:	Page
§21083	5, 17
14 Cal. Code Regs Ch. 3 (CEQA Guidelines):	
§15000	17
§15061(b)(3)	2, 15
§15063(b)(1)	19
§15064.4(a)	6, 23
§15064.7	5, 17
§15065(3)	19
§15169	24
§15144	2, 18
